3/31/2020 Loan Loss Reserve Build

CECL Accounting

19

Interest Rate & Liquidity Risk
Loan and Deposit Mix1

Loans Deposits

Interest Rate Risk Position1

 Loan Portfolio:
− 61% Fixed / 39% Adjustable/Floating

 Deposit Repricing Information:
− $246 million CDs re-price in second half of 2020
− CD rates further reduced in July

 Offsets to Low Rate Environment: $778 million
adjustable/floating loans with floors and resets

− $340 million loans with in-the-money interest rate floors
− $374 million loans with interest rate floors out-of-the-

money
− $64 million loans at teaser rate expected to reset higher

by approximately 68 bps
 Investments:

− 3.5 year modified duration, 1.6% of portfolio floating
rate

Liquidity1

 Significant excess liquidity from stimulus payments and PPP
loan disbursements
 $395 million in excess reserves at Fed

 Loan-to-Deposit Ratio of 86.5%
 Available lines of credit:

− $1.41 billion FHLB (secured)
− $0.77 billion Fed discount window (secured)
− $0.25 billion Fed funds (unsecured)
− $0.52 billion available through PPP Liquidity Facility

1. Data as of 6/30/2020

Net Interest Income

Change in interest rates % Change from base Policy limit

Up 200 bps 1.55% 7.50%

Up 100 bps 1.27% N/A

Down 50 bps -1.34% N/A

Forward Curve 0.63% N/A

Year 1 Interest Rate Sensitivity1

Demand
(noninterest

bearing)
35%

Savings,
NOW and

money market
57%

Time
8%

Adj / Floating
39%

Fixed
61%

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

20

(Dollars in Thousands) Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2019

Net Income $ 24,713 $ 10,368 $ 30,555

Income Tax Expense 6,564 1,715 8,805

Provision Expense 18,840 29,640 7,277

FTE Adjustment 329 329 445

Net Securities Loss (Gain) (180) 812 69

Unfunded Loan Commitments Reserve from CECL Adoption (200) 2,000 -

Nonrecurring Expense 650 - -

FTE Pre-Provision Net Revenue (“PPNR”) $ 50,716 $ 44,864 $ 47,151

Average Assets $ 10,567,163 $ 9,748,088 $ 9,598,739

Return on Average Assets 0.94% 0.43% 1.28%

PPNR Return on Average Assets 1.93% 1.85% 1.97%

(Dollars in Thousands) Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q4 2019 Q3 2019 Q2 2019

Net Interest Income $ 80,446 $ 77,181 $ 77,183 $ 78,054 $ 78,627

FTE Adjustment 329 329 349 374 445

Net Interest Income, Tax Equivalent $ 80,775 $ 77,510 $ 77,532 $ 78,428 $ 79,072

Average Total Interest Earning Assets $ 9,605,356 $ 8,862,518 $ 8,738,350 $ 8,724,404 $8,781,991

Net Interest Margin, Tax Equivalent 3.38% 3.52% 3.52% 3.57% 3.61%

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

21

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data) Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2019 2019 2018 2017

Net Income $ 24,713 $ 10,368 $ 30,555

Amortization of Intangible Assets (Net of Tax) 662 626 670

Net Income, Excluding Intangibles Amortization $ 25,375 $ 10,994 $31,225

Average Tangible Equity $ 840,371 $ 843,195 $ 764,820

Return on Average Tangible Common Equity 12.14% 5.24% 16.38%

Total Stockholder’s Equity $ 1,142,652 $ 1,112,179 $ 1,074,823 $ 1,120,397 $ 1,017,909 $ 958,177

Goodwill and Other Intangibles (293,954) (285,955) (288,507) (286,789) (290,368) (281,463)

Tangible Common Equity $ 848,698 $ 826,224 $ 786,316 $ 833,608 $ 727,541 $ 676,714

Total Assets $ 10,847,184 $ 9,953,543 $ 9,635,718 $ 9,715,925 $9,556,363 $ 9,136,812

Goodwill and Other Intangibles (293,954) (285,955) (288,507) (286,789) (290,368) (281,463)

Tangible Assets $ 10,553,230 $ 9,667,588 $ 9,347,211 $ 9,429,136 $ 9,265,995 $ 8,855,349

Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets 8.04% 8.55% 8.41% 8.84% 7.85% 7.64%

Common Shares Outstanding 43,608,350 43,587,445 43,769,411

Book Value Per Share $ 26.20 $ 25.52 $ 24.56

Tangible Book Value Per Share $ 19.46 $ 18.96 $ 17.97

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

22

(Dollars in Thousands) Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q4 2019 Q3 2019 Q2 2019

Noninterest Expense $ 65,340 $ 70,881 $ 70,294 $ 69,749 $ 66,231

Gain (Losses) on OREO 96 (11) (405) 23 (2)

Amortization of Intangibles and Goodwill Impairment (883) (834) (844) (874) (893)

Noninterest Income (35,011) (35,423) (36,241) (39,720) (34,241)

Net Securities Gains (Losses) 180 (812) 189 4,036 (69)

Unfunded Loan Commitments Reserve from CECL Adoption 200 (2,000) - - -

Nonrecurring Expense (650) - - (3,800) -

Net Operating Expense $ 29,272 $ 31,801 $ 32,993 $ 29,414 $ 31,026

Average Assets $ 10,567,163 $ 9,748,088 $ 9,600,259 $ 9,577,020 $ 9,598,739

Overhead Ratio (Net Operating Expense / Average Assets) 1.11% 1.30% 1.37% 1.23% 1.29%

Peer Group

Name HQ City State Ticker

Berkshire Hills Bancorp, Inc. Boston MA BHLB

Brookline Bancorp, Inc. Boston MA BRKL

First Busey Corporation Champaign IL BUSE

Community Bank System, Inc. Dewitt NY CBU

Customers Bancorp, Inc. Wyomissing PA CUBI

First Commonwealth Financial Corporation Indiana PA FCF

First Financial Bancorp Cincinnati OH FFBC

Flushing Financial Corp. Uniondale NY FFIC

First Midwest Bancorp, Inc. Chicago IL FMBI

First Merchants Corporation Muncie IN FRME

Independent Bank Corp. Rockland MA INDB

Northwest Bancshares, Inc. Warren PA NWBI

OceanFirst Financial Corp. Toms River NJ OCFC